

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO UNITED STATES NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES

ENGINEER GOLD MINES LTD. ANNOUNCES TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE LISTING DATE

VANCOUVER, June 25, 2018 - (TSX.V:EAU) – Engineer Gold Mines Ltd. (the "**Company**") is pleased to announce that its common shares will begin trading on the TSX Venture Exchange on June 26, 2018 under the symbol "EAU". More information about the Company is available under its profile on SEDAR at <u>www.SEDAR.com</u> and the Company's website at <u>www.engineergoldmines.com</u>.

About Engineer Gold Mines Ltd.

Engineer Gold Mines Ltd. is a Vancouver-based junior resource company focussed on the exploration and development of the 100%-owned, 12,032 ha Engineer Gold Mine Property, centred on the historic high-grade Engineer Gold Mine situated 32 km southwest of Atlin, B.C. Recent exploration at the former producer has identified a small, high-grade gold mineral resource, numerous high-grade vein and shear-hosted bulk-tonnage gold exploration targets and a small, high-grade gold production opportunity. Engineer Gold Mines Ltd. is fully permitted for surface and underground exploration drilling, mine dewatering, small-scale test mining and on-site milling at the Engineer Gold Mine Property. The Company plans an active exploration, drilling, mine-dewatering, test mining and milling campaign in 2018 and 2019.

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Engineer Gold Mines,

Mr. Brian P. Fowler, P.Geo. President and Director bfowler@engineergoldmines.com

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements made and information contained herein in the press release constitutes "forward-looking information" and "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation (collectively, "forward-looking information"). The forward-looking information contained in this press release relating to the proposed listing date of the Company's common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is based on information available to the Company as of the date of this press release. Except as required under applicable securities legislation, the Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update this forward looking information. Generally, this forward-looking information can frequently, but not always, be identified by use of forward-looking terminology such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or

statements that certain actions, events, conditions or results "will", "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved" or the negative connotations thereof.

All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking information is necessarily based on estimates and assumptions that are inherently subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking information.

The Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements and information included in this press release are reasonable but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements and information should not be unduly relied upon.

Neither the TSX.V nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX.V) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.